
 

 

                                                                                                                                                                 

              ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

                                   EXECUTIVE SESSION OF JANUARY 3, 2019 

 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on January 3, 2019 in the First Floor Conference Room of 

the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Deborah 

Owens, Secretary; Sharon Strelzer; Jane Gitlin Nishball, Alternate, (sat for Duncan Keith). 

 

MEMBER ABSENT: Duncan Keith 

 

1.   Minutes of December 6, 2018: Deborah Owens moved and Jane Gitlin Nishball 

seconded to approve the minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
2. Approval of Secretary’s Fee: Jane Gitlin Nishball moved and Deborah Owens 

seconded to approve the proposed minutes as presented.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

 

 

 

Executive Session started at 2:48 p.m. and Public Hearing followed at 3:00 p.m.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                            

Deborah Owens, Secretary                                     Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 
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 ZONING BORD OF APPEALS 

                          MINUTES OF JANUARY 3, 2019 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

The Zoning Board of Appeals Commission of the Town of Fairfield held the Zoning Board of 

Appeals Public Hearing Meeting on January 3, 2019 in the First Floor Conference Room of 

the Honorable John J. Sullivan Independence Hall, 725 Old Post Road, Fairfield.  The Public 

Hearing was recorded on disc and is available for review at the Plan and Zoning Department.  

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kevin Coyne, Chairman; Terry Keegan, Vice Chairman; Deborah 

Owens, Secretary; Sharon Strelzer; Jane Gitlin Nishball, Alternate, (sat for Duncan Keith). 

 

MEMBER ABSENT: Duncan Keith 

 

CONTINUED DOCKET: 

 

1.  1534 & 1537 Fairfield Beach Road, Map 234, Parcel 13 & 107.  Petition of 

Albert F. and Donald F. Grauer for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 

11.3 to reduce the minimum lot size from 9,375 square feet, proposing 5,461 square 

feet and Section 11.10 to increase the lot coverage from 20%, proposing 46.5%.  

Permission to establish a building lot with new FEMA compliant 2 story single family 

dwelling.  Premises:  BD Zone  

 

The proposed application was withdrawn. 

 

4. 176 Butternut Lane, Map 1246, Parcel 1L.  Petition of Rachel A. Gerber for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the minimum required 

rear property line setback from 25 feet, proposing 11.6 feet.  Permission to construct 

an in ground swimming pool.  Premises:  AA Zone  

 

The proposed application was withdrawn. 

 

7. 167 Old Stratfield Road, Map 42, Parcel 134.  Petition of Zdenek Turczyn for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4.3 to reduce the side and rear 

setbacks for an accessory structure from 4 feet, proposing 3.2 feet and 2.5 feet.  

Permission to allow an existing shed.  Premises:  B Zone   

 

The proposed application was continued to 2-7-19. 

 

GENERAL DOCKET:    

 

1.  687 Stillson Road, Map 123, Parcel 18.  Petition of Thomas C. and Janet L. 

Wrabel for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the 

minimum required sum of the side setbacks from the two side property lines from 25 

feet, currently 19.65 feet, proposing 19.65 feet.  Permission to construct a 2
nd

 floor 

addition with attic above.  Premises:  A Zone 
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Attorney John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following: 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

Tom and Janet Wrabel are the owners of the property located at 687 Stillson Road. 

They request approval of the variance as set forth in Schedule A and discussed herein in 

order to construct additions to their home including a second floor and attic addition as 

shown on the plans submitted herewith. 

 

The property is located in the Residence A zone. The lot is a preexisting and legally 

protected nonconforming lot with regard to its shape.   Present provisions of the 

Regulations establish that the minimum lot square in the Residence A Zone is 75 feet. This 

lot, legally established prior to the adoption of the current Zoning Regulations has a lot 

square of only 62.53 feet. Thus, the lot is a preexisting and legally protected 

nonconforming lot based upon adoption of zoning regulations after the lot had been 

established as a legal building lot. 

 

In order to facilitate the proposed additions Mr. and Mrs. Wrabel seek a variance of 

Section 5.2.4 to reduce the setback from the two side property lines for a building of more 

than one story from 25 feet to 19.65 feet. It should be noted, however, that the current sum 

of the side yard setbacks is 19.65 feet so that notwithstanding the addition of the second 

floor and attic the actual sum of the setbacks will be unchanged. The proposed second floor 

and attic addition as shown on the plans submitted herewith will be built on the footprint of 

the existing first floor and therefore there will be no increase in the nonconformities with 

regard to the sum of the side property line setbacks. It should also be pointed out that the 

proposal conforms in all other respects with the applicable provisions of the Zoning 

Regulations including those pertaining to lot coverage and building floor area. Once the 

additions are completed the lot coverage will be 13.72% well below the allowance of the 

zone of20% and the building floor area will be 24.19% again far less than the allowed 

40o/o. Once constructed, the total floor area of the dwelling will be 2,547 sq. ft., well in 

keeping with the size and character of other homes in the area.   

 

In order for the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant a variance pursuant to the 

provisions of Connecticut General Statutes 8-6(a) (3), two conditions must be met: 

 

1. The variances must be shown not to substantially effect the Comprehensive 

Zoning Plan and 

2. Adherence to the strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance must be shown to cause 

unusual hardship unnecessary to the carrying out of the general purposes of the Zoning 

Plan. Grillo v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of West Haven, 206 Conn. 362 (1968); 

Adolphson v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Fairfield, 205 Conn. 703 (1988).   

 

With regard to the first aspect of the test it has been held that if the use to be 

allowed by the variance is consistent with other uses in the area and/or is a permitted use in 

the zone, then the first part of the test is met. Eagan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Old 

Lyme, 20 Conn.App. 561 (1990). In this instance, the granting of the variance will not 

change the use of the lot which will remain a single family residence as explicitly permitted 

in the zone.  The proposed new additions are attractive in design; harmonizes with the 
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character of the neighborhood and represents a significant aesthetic enhancement to the 

property benefitting the surrounding area.  

 

With regard to the matter of hardship, the hardship which justifies a zoning board of 

appeals to grant a variance must be one that originates in the zoning ordinance and arises 

directly out of the application of the ordinance to unique circumstances pertaining to the lot 

in question. Archambault v. Wadlow, 25 Conn.App. 375 (1991). In essence, the applicant 

must show that because of some peculiar characteristics of the property, strict application 

of the zoning regulations results in such unusual hardship. 

Archambault, supra.; Dolan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Fairfield, 156 

Conn. 426 (1968). 

 

With regard to the hardship requirement as it relates to the variance requested 

concerning the sum of the side yard setbacks the controlling legal fact is that the lot in 

question is a valid and legally protected nonconforming lot as it relates to the current lot 

shape requirements. As previously indicated, the present requirements within the Residence 

A zone establish a contemplated minimum lot square of 75 feet. This lot established for 

residential purposes before the imposition of the current Residence A Zoning Regulations 

has a square of only 62.53 feet. Our case law establishes that hardship is created by the 

enactment or amendment of zoning regulations rendering a property to be nonconforming. 

Santos vs. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Stratford, 100 Conn. App. 644 (2007); 

Kulak vs. Zoning Board of Appeals of City of Stamford, 184 Conn. 479 (1981). It has also 

been previously held by our Supreme Court that where a property is a valid nonconforming 

lot with regard to shape sufficient hardship to support the granting of a variance with regard 

to setbacks is established because the application of these current regulations to the 

preexisting legally protected nonconforming lot effects the property and its protected status 

in an adverse manner. Our case law establishes that strict application of zoning regulations 

with regard to setbacks to such a nonconforming lot does result in unusual hardship 

supporting the granting of the variances requested. Scobie v. Idarola, 155 Conn. 22 (1967); 

Kelly v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Hamden, 21 Conn.App. 594 (1990); 

Dolan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Fairfield, 156 Conn. 426 (1968). 

 

Another established basis for a finding of hardship in the present case arises from 

those Connecticut cases that hold that the historic location of a legally protected preexisting 

nonconforming structure on a lot creates a proper basis for a finding of hardship. Kelly v. 

Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Hamden, 21 Conn.App 594 (1990); Miclon v. 

Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Windsor Locks, 173 Conn. 420 (1977); O'Neil vs. 

Madison Zoning Board of Appeals, 24 Conn.L.Rptr. 176 (1979). It is in fact the historic 

location of the existing structure and its already nonconforming status to the sum of the 

setback requirements that creates the need for technical variance that is requested in order 

to allow the construction of the contemplated second story and attic addition. It should 

again be emphasized that the construction will not result in any actual further encroachment 

into the existing side yard setbacks but is simply required because of the nature of the work 

on the existing foundation of the house that is already nonconforming as to the sum of the 

side yard setback requirements. These circumstances satisfy the hardship requirement as 

addressed in relevant caselaw. 

 

In summary, the addition as contemplated by the Wrabels to this existing single 

family residence is attractive in design, harmonizes with the character of the neighborhood 
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and will have a positive aesthetic impact. It represents a significant architectural 

enhancement to the property benefiting the surrounding neighborhood. Legal hardship is 

established based upon the analysis referenced above pertaining to the standards                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     

established by Connecticut General Statutes 8-6 due to the fact that the lot is a legally 

protected preexisting nonconforming lot as it relates to the current lot shape requirements 

and the fact that the location of the existing structure is already legally protected as a 

preexisting nonconforming condition.  

 

For all of the above referenced reasons it is respectfully requested that the 

application be granted. 

 

Petitions of support were submitted from the neighbors.   

 

GRANTED:  Deborah Owens moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

2. 1073 North Benson Road, Map 143, Parcel 160.  Petition of Fairfield University 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.2 to  increase the allowable 

number of stories and height from 3 stories & 40 feet, currently 5 stories and 43.2 feet 

& 44.1 feet, proposing 4&5 stories and 43.2 feet & 44.1 feet.  Permission to construct a 

lounge area on each floor.  Premises:  AA Zone  

 

Attorney John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following: 

 

Fairfield University makes this application for variances of Section 5 .2.2 of the 

Zoning Regulations to create additional lounge areas and façade improvements at the Regis 

Hall and Jogues Hall dormitories. The specifics of the variances requested for each 

dormitory will be reviewed hereinafter.  

 

The construction of the upgrades involving the lounges in these existing dormitory 

buildings is critical to the success of our incoming freshman as these dormitories are 

located in the freshman quad of the University campus. It is widely known among 

educators that the first six weeks of the freshman experience is critical to whether they 

succeed and remain at the University. The single biggest challenge in the first six weeks 

is making the freshman feel engaged with their fellow students. Fairfield believes that 

lounges need to be placed adjacent to the entrance most often used by freshman, 

particularly in the evening hours. The proposed locations of the lounges as proposed are 

consistent with that approach. These new lounges which are primarily glass will provide a 

beacon welcoming students back to their residential community. These lounges are similar 

in design and purpose to the lounge areas recently approved and constructed at Campion 

Hall. The lounges will have glass on the ground level of the dorms.  Students will be more 

likely to go into the lounge and engage if they can look in and see their fellow students 

engaged in social activity. Currently, lounges in these dormitories are interior spaces with 

no windows to the exterior. The standard for lounges set in these primary paths of travel 

has been established by the 70 McCormick dorm constructed in 2011, the recently 

occupied dormitory completed in 2018 and the recent Campion Hall lounge addition. 
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By way of background, until an amendment to the Zoning Regulations in 1989 the 

Regulations which had previously existed for many decades allowed for a maximum of five 

stories and a height of 60 ft. for special exception structures located in the residential 

district. Due to this circumstance, a substantial portion of the Campus was constructed in 

compliance with these existing regulations and the dormitories in the Quad area (Gonzaga, 

Regis, Jogues, Loyola and Campion Halls) all presently have four or five stories and 

exceed the current 40ft. height limitation. The additions as proposed for these new lounge 

areas will be consistent with regard to height and number of stories with the existing 

dormitory structures as well as other dormitory buildings in close proximity. 

 

As referenced in Schedule A a variance is requested with regard to Jogues Hall for 

purposes of the construction of the lounge areas and certain facade improvements. A 

variance is requested to allow the number of stories to be five which is consistent with the 

current structure which exists at five stories. There is also a request to increase the 

allowable height to 43.2 ft. It should be noted, however, that the height of the existing 

Jogues Hall is 43.21 ft. The primary addition proposed for the lounge at Jogues Hall will be 

one story at a height of 10' Yl". As shown on the elevations submitted herewith the façade 

of the building will be aesthetically improved with a curtain wall extending approximately 

8" from the current building and this curtain wall will encompass the four story Quad 

facing east elevation, thus requiring the variances requested. 

 

A variance with respect to Regis Hall to accommodate a new entry vestibule at 

grade with similar lounges on the floors above is requested to increase the allowable 

number of stories to five this being consistent with the current structure which also is five 

stories. A variance to increase the allowable height to accommodate the lounges to 44.1 ft. 

is also requested.  Again, the existing height of Regis Hall is 44.1 ft. 

 

In order for the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant a variance pursuant to Section 8-

6(3) of the Connecticut General Statutes two (2) conditions must be met: 1) the variance 

must be shown not to substantially effect the Comprehensive Zoning Plan; and 2) 

adherence to the strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance must be shown to cause unusual 

hardship unnecessary to the carrying out of the general purposes of the Zoning Plan. 

 

With regard to the first aspect of the test it has been held by our Appellate Court 

that if the use to be made after a variance is granted is a permitted use under the Zoning 

Regulations then the first part of the test is met. Eagan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Old 

Lyme, 20 Conn.App. 561(1990).  In the present case, there will be no change in the historic 

use of the buildings as dormitories at Fairfield University which is an explicitly permitted 

use pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 .1.4 of the Regulations.  As previously 

indicated, the additions will be consistent and harmonize with the surrounding buildings 

located on the Campus and in the Quad. No adverse off site impacts will result from the 

construction of these new additions due to the fact that the buildings are located in a central 

area of the Campus and will not have any substantial visibility from offsite locations. 

 

With regard to hardship, the hardship which justifies a zoning board of appeals to 

grant a variance must be one that originates in the zoning ordinance and arises directly out 

of the application of the particular regulation in question to circumstances or conditions 

beyond control of the applicant. Archambault v. Wadlow, 25 Conn.App. 375 (1991); 

Whittaker v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Trumbull, 179 Conn. 650 (1980). 
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A finding of hardship arises from the application of the Regulations as amended in 

1989 to the University and its current buildings. As indicated, substantial portions of the 

University were approved and constructed in accordance with the Regulations then in 

effect which allowed five (5) stories and sixty (60) feet in height. The application of the 

amended Regulation as it pertains to the number of stories to the ongoing previously 

established University uses and existing structures has a unique and adverse impact on the 

applicant and such circumstances have been previously recognized by the Court and this 

Board to establish proper basis for a finding of hardship. Bloom v. Zoning Board of 

Appeals of City of Norwalk, 233 Conn. 198 (1995); Dolan v. Zoning Board of Appeals, 

156 Conn. 426 (1968); Scobie v. Idarola, 155 Conn. 22 (1967).  It should be again 

emphasized that the existing buildings generally constitute four (4) or five (5) stories at 

heights well in excess of 40 feet and the additions as proposed will be consistent with these 

existing conditions. 

 

In summary, the proposal is in conformity with the Comprehensive Plan of 

Development and will not have any detrimental impacts to the community. The proposed 

additions have been sensitively architecturally designed to insure that they will be attractive 

and will harmonize with the existing buildings on Campus and in the Quad and be in 

character with nearby structures on Campus.  As previously indicated, the creation of the 

lounge areas are an important component to the University's continued commitment to 

providing the finest facilities contributing positively to the overall quality of student life on 

Campus. 

 

GRANTED:  Deborah Owens moved and Sharon Strelzer seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

3. 338 & 386 Commerce Drive, Map 80, Parcel 94/95.  Petition of CDR 328-LLC 

for a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 13.12 to increase to increase the 

maximum street line setback from 18 feet, currently 25.5 feet, proposing 226 feet.  

Permission to construct a service building in conjunction with a new automobile 

dealership.  Premises:  DI Zone 

 

Attorney John Fallon presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following: 

 

 Balise Motor Sales Company and the owner of the property, CDR328-LLC, make 

this application with regard to the properties located 338 & 386 Commerce Drive for a 

variance of Section 13.12 in order to allow for the increase of the maximum street setback 

from 18 ft. to 226 ft. to accommodate the construction of a automotive service building in 

conjunction with a new automobile dealership that will be the new home of Balise 

Hyundai. As shown on the plans submitted herewith the new dealership will be a most 

attractive addition to the Commerce Drive area and the establishment of this beautiful new 

Hyundai dealership at this location will have a significant benefit to the economic vitality 

of the area and the Town as a whole. 

 

The property is located in the Designed Industrial District with the Commerce 

Drive Area Designed District Overlay applicable to the property. The use of the property as 

contemplated for a new automobile dealership is a permitted use pursuant to Section 21.3.1 
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of the Regulations. Upon approval of this application by this Board and the Town Plan and 

Zoning Commission the two lots will be merged to accommodate the new dealership. 

 

The variance requested of Section 13.12 is required in order to enable the new 

structure that will house the service center to be located to the rear of the property as shown 

on the plans submitted herewith. Section 13 .12, recently adopted as part of the Designed 

District Overlay, establishes a maximum street setback of 18 ft. As shown on the plans 

submitted herewith the existing building is nonconforming to this standard being located 

25.5 ft. from the street line. It is respectfully submitted that it was not the intention with the 

adoption of Section 13.12 to require a service building such as the one proposed to be 

located so proximately to the street line. Both the aesthetics and function of the dealership 

will be enhanced by the location of the car service building as shown on the plans 

submitted herewith. This location will provide convenient and efficient ingress and egress 

to customers utilizing the service building and will also benefit the overall aesthetic quality 

of the new dealership by ensuring that the service center is located more discreetly to the 

rear of the property. 

 

In order for the Zoning Board of Appeals to grant a variance pursuant to the 

provisions of Connecticut General Statutes 8-6( a )(3 ), two conditions must be met: 

1. The variance must be shown not to substantially effect the Comprehensive 

Zoning Plan and 

2. Adherence to the strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance must be shown to cause 

unusual hardship unnecessary to the carrying out of the general purpose of the Zoning Plan. 

Grillo v. Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of West Haven, 206 Conn. 362 (1968); 

Adolphson v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Town of Fairfield, 205 Conn. 703 (1988). 

 

With regard to the first aspect of the test, it has been held that if the use to be    

allowed by the variance is consistent with other uses in the area and/or is a permitted use in 

the zone, then the first part of the test is met.  Eagan v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Old 

Lyme, 20 Conn.App. 561 (1990).  As referenced above, the contemplated use of the 

property as an automotive dealership is a permitted use in the zone. Other than the variance 

requested with regard to the maximum street setback no other variances are sought and the 

proposed new construction will comply in all respects with the requirements of the 

Regulations. The proposed new building and renovation of the existing building as 

designed by Rose - Tiso & Company is very attractive and will represent a significant 

aesthetic enhancement to the property benefiting the surrounding area. 

 

With regard to the matter of hardship, the hardship which justifies a zoning board of 

appeals to grant a variance must be one that originates in the zoning ordinance and arises 

directly out of the application of the ordinance to unique circumstances pertaining to the lot 

in question. Archambault v. Wadlow, 25 Conn.App. 375 (1991). In essence the applicant 

must show that because of some peculiar characteristics of the property, strict application 

of the zoning regulations results in such unusual hardship.  Archambault, supra.; Dolan v. 

Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Fairfield, 156 Conn. 426 (1968). 

 

In the present case it should be pointed out that the recent amendment to the 

regulations establishing Section 13.12 and imposing a maximum setback from a street line 

of 18 ft. was clearly intended to ensure that principle structures within the zone would be 

located in relative proximity to the street line. This will most certainly be the case with 
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regard to the new dealership which will utilize as its new showroom the preexisting 

structure which is located proximately to the street line at 25.5 ft.  Although the regulation 

makes no distinction between principle and accessory structures it is respectfully submitted 

that the aesthetic purpose of the regulation was not intended to apply to an accessory 

structure such as an automotive service facility operated in conjunction with an automobile 

dealership. The interest of ensuring an attractive and aesthetic streetscape would not be 

served by the locating of the service facility so directly proximate to the street line. In 

addition efficient ingress and egress to the service facility benefiting customer convenience 

and safety is significantly enhanced by locating the service center to the rear of the parcel 

as shown on the plans submitted. 

 

In summary, the new Balise Hyundai dealership as proposed is most attractive in 

design and will constitute a significant architectural enhancement to the property benefiting 

the surrounding area. The establishment of the Hyundai dealership at this location will 

benefit the continued economic vitality of the Town. The location of the proposed new 

service facility will be efficient and benefit customer convenience as well as ensure that the 

overall aesthetic improvement to the site and the streetscape will be enhanced by the 

locating of the service facility to the rear of the property as proposed. 

 

For all of the above referenced reasons, it is respectfully requested the application 

be granted. 

  

Attorney Doug Souter spoke in favor of the proposed application.  

 

GRANTED:  Terry Keegan moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

4. 2527 Bronson Road, Map 225, Parcel 24.  Petition of Deirdre Mc Guinness for 

a variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.4 to reduce the two side setbacks 

from 25 feet, currently 17.4 feet & 19.8 feet, proposing 16.9 feet & 22.4 feet, and 

Section 5.2.5 to increase the maximum lot coverage and total floor area from 10% & 

15%, currently 9.4% & 17.26%, proposing 10.67% & 18.77%.  Permission to 

construct a two story addition to an existing two story detached garage.  Premises:  

AAA Zone  

 

Lisa White, Agent, presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations.  She is seeking permission to construct a two story addition to an existing two 

story detached garage.   The property is located in a AAA Zone.    

  

In opposition:  Richard and Kristine Boucher, 2505 Bronson and Joyce Hobbie, 

2477 Bronson Road, spoke in opposition of the proposed application.    

 

DENIED:  Jane Gitlin Nishball moved and Terry Keegan seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion denied unanimously. 

 

5. 55 Lantern Road, Map 179, Parcel 297.  Petition of Michael F. & Melissa M. 

Schramm for a variance of the Zoning Regulation; 5.2.4 to reduce the rear setback 

from 30 feet, currently 14.1 feet, proposing 10.1 feet and Section 5.2.5 to increase the 
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lot coverage from 15%, currently 21.9%, proposing 23.2%.  Permission to legitimize a 

construction error.  Premises:  R-2 Zone 

 

The proposed application was continued to 2-7-19. 

 

6. 5151 Park Avenue, Map 13, Parcel 1.  Petition of Sacred Heart University for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 5.2.2 to increase the maximum allowable 

height from 40 feet, proposing 49 feet.  Permission to construct a parking garage.  

Premises:  R-3 Zone 

 

Attorney William Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following: 

 

The owner/applicant Sacred Heart University, Inc., is located at the intersection 

of Park Avenue and Jefferson Street. The University property is located in the R-3 

zoning district. A university is a permitted use in the R-3 zone via special exception 

approval. 

 

The University has purchased the property of the Jewish Home for the Elderly of 

Fairfield County, Inc. at 175 Jefferson Street. The University has renovated the existing 

five story Bennett Building in the southerly portion of that property. 

 

Another component of the redevelopment of the former Jewish Home property is 

the construction of two "mirror" image residential halls. These "mirror" residential halls, 

located on the easterly border of the property, have been approved by the required 

municipal agencies and are presently under construction. 

 

Phase 3 of the redevelopment of the Jewish Home property is the construction of 

three additional residential halls (Buildings 4, 5, and 6) on this property. These 

residence halls have been approved by the Conservation Commission and the Zoning 

Board of Appeals and are awaiting a public hearing before the Town Plan & Zoning 

Commission. 

 

The redevelopment of the former Jewish Home property as detailed above 

produces a need for additional parking on campus. Therefore, the University is 

proposing the construction of a parking structure in the southerly portion of the 

University campus. The proposed parking structure will contain three stories with four 

levels of parking. It is designed to accommodate parking for 441 vehicles. 

 

The height of the parking structure's highest deck is 34.64 feet, less than the 

relevant height maximum of 40 feet. However, the plan includes a roof over the 

stairwells accessing the top parking level as well as an elevator room permitting 

elevator access to the top level. The stair enclosure roof and the elevator roof extend 

beyond the 40' height limitation. 

 

As a result, the applicant is requesting a variance of Section 5.2.2 of the zoning 

regulations to permit an increase in height from 40 feet to 49 feet in conjunction with 

the construction of a parking structure. 
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To reiterate, the only portions of the parking garage extending above the height 

limitation are the stair roofs (by 3 feet), and the elevator room (by 9 feet). These are 

relatively small exceedances by small parts of the structure. 

 

 

In addition, it's important to note that the parking garage is being constructed in 

what is a low elevation area on campus. As a result, there will be limited visibility of 

the parking structure from the nearest street, Park Avenue. 

 

Approval of this variance application will permit the University to address a 

parking need in a manner that will have a minor visual impact from the neighboring 

streets and any residential neighbors. 

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

7.  730 Brooklawn Avenue, Map 31, Parcel 2.  Petition of Hague LLC for a 

variance of the Zoning Regulations; Section 28.6.5 and 28.6.8 (a) to reduce the 

required parking spaces from 15, proposing 9.  Permission to convert a three (3) bay 

repair garage to a convenience store.  Premises:  NDD Zone     

 

Attorney William Fitzpatrick presented the application for a variance of the Zoning 

Regulations and noted the following: 

 

The applicant is the new owner of the property known as 730 Brooklawn Avenue. 

This parcel has an unusual trapezoidal shape with the only means of ingress/egress from 

Brooklawn Avenue. Part of this property lies in Fairfield and part of it lies in Bridgeport. 

The line between Bridgeport and Fairfield is drawn northeasterly through the rear portion 

of this parcel, on which the building is located. This property consists of a 3-bay auto repair 

garage and gasoline pump islands. This property is located in the Neighborhood Design 

Business District. The property is identified in the Assessor's records as Parcel 2 on 

Assessor's Map 31. 

 

The applicant and record owner of the premises, HAQUE LLC, is seeking to utilize 

the premises for the operation of a gasoline filling station and to convert the three-bay 

garage to an accompanying convenience store. 

 

As per the floor plan attached, this building contains 1,815 gross square feet. 

The parking calculation for retail space such as the convenience store proposed here is 

contained in Section 28.6.5 of the Zoning Regulations. This section sets forth a parking 

requirement of 1 space for each 200 square feet of gross floor area. As a result, the 

1,815 square foot retail footprint here generates a parking requirement of 9.075, 

rounding up to 10 parking spaces. 

 

The parking calculation for a gasoline filling station "with multiple uses" is 

contained in Section 28.6.8(a) of the Zoning Regulations. Section 28.6.8(a) provides for 

a flat requirement of 5 parking spaces for the filling station use. 

 

Therefore, the applicant is requesting a variance of Sections 28.6.5 & 28.6.8(a) 
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of the Zoning Regulations to permit a reduction in required parking from 15 spaces to 

the existing 9 spaces in conjunction with the conversion of a three-bay garage auto 

repair use to a convenience store use accompanying an existing gasoline filling station. 

 

The conversion of automotive repair facilities at gasoline filling stations to  

convenience stores is an ongoing trend that has been implemented throughout the 

Town of Fairfield. The increasing complexity of today's automobiles often requires 

maintenance and repairs to be done exclusively at a dealership. A more viable 

complementary use today is a convenience store. 

 

The overlap of the proposed uses here is clear: a gas station and a convenience 

store create a symbiotic relationship. Since there are no other automotive-related uses 

on this parcel, there will not be cars parked overnight as there would be with an auto 

repair garage. Moreover, the average visit time will be quite short, so these parking 

spaces will not be occupied for extended periods of time. 

 

The approval of this variance is fully consistent with the purpose and intent of 

the relevant parking regulations. 

 

GRANTED: Terry Keegan moved and Deborah Owens seconded to approve the 

proposed application.  Motion passed unanimously. 

 

There being no further business to come before the Commission, at 4:40 p.m. 

Chairman Coyne adjourned the meeting.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

 

 

 

                            

Deborah Owens, Secretary                                     Josephine M. Keogh, Clerk 

 

 


